

**IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DOCKET NO. 05-10341-I

**COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, COBB COUNTY BOARD OF
EDUCATION, JOSEPH REDDEN, SUPERINTENDENT,**

APPELLANTS,

v.

**JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN, DEBRA ANN POWER,
KATHLEEN CHAPMAN, JEFF SILVER, PAUL MASON, and
TERRY JACKSON,**

APPELLEES.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia
Atlanta Division**

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND

Ben Bull

Kevin Theriot

Florida Bar No. 0136761

Joel Oster

Florida Bar. No. 0659746

15660 W. 135th St.

Olathe, KS 66062

(913) 829-7755

**IN THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

COBB COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT,)	
COBB COUNTY BOARD OF)	
EDUCATION, JOSEPH REDDEN,)	
SUPERINTENDENT,)	
)	
APPELLANTS,)	
)	
v.)	DOCKET NO. 05-10341-I
)	
JEFFREY MICHAEL SELMAN,)	
DEBRA ANN POWER, KATHLEEN)	
CHAPMAN, JEFF SILVER, PAUL)	
MASON, and TERRY JACKSON,)	
)	
APPELLES.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	5
I. THE REASONABLE OBSERVER TEST HAS NEVER BEEN USED TO INVALIDATE SECULAR STATE ACTION.....	5
A. Using The “Reasonable Observer” Test To Invalidate Purely Secular State Action Is Wholly Unsupported By Any Case Law.....	7
B. The District Court’s Opinion Restricts Christian’s Ability To Participate In The Political Process.	12
C. The District Court’s Radical Expansion Of The “Reasonable Observer” Test Would Invalidate Laws Recognizing Religious Liberty.	14
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 235 (1997)	8
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	13
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett County School District</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11 th Cir. 1997)	8,9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	13
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	7
<i>Daniel v. Waters</i> , 515 F.2d 485 (6 th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	11
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	11,12
<i>Freiler v. Tangipahoa Parish Bd. of Educ.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 819 (E.D.La. 1997)	9,10
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11 th Cir. 2003)	8

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	13
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11 th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	7
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	13
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	13
<i>McLean v. Arkansas Bd. of Educ.</i> , 529 F.Supp. 1255 (E.D. Ark. 1982)	12
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	13
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	8
